
Pauquachin First Nation
Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020



Pauquachin First Nation
Contents

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Page

Management's Responsibility

Independent Auditor's Report

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................1

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................2

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................3

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................4

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................5

Schedules

Schedule 1 - Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................14

Schedule 2 - Schedule of Consolidated Expenses by Object................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................16

Schedule 3 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Administration and Governance................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................17

Schedule 4 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Health................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................18

Schedule 5 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Social Development................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................19

Schedule 6 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Public Works................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................20

Schedule 7 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Education................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................21

Schedule 8 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Employment Training ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................22

Schedule 9 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Band Housing................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................23

Schedule 10 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Social Housing................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................24

Schedule 11 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Treaty and Lands ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................25

Schedule 12 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Economic Development................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................26

Schedule 13 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Fisheries................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................27

Schedule 14 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Community Trust Funds................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................28

Schedule 15 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - BC Gaming................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................29

Schedule 16 - Consolidated Schedules of Revenue and Expenses - Family Support Services................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................30



Management's Responsibility

To the Members of Pauquachin First Nation

The accompanying financial statements of Pauquachin First Nation are the responsibility of management and have been approved by
the Chief and Council.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying financial statements, including responsibility for
significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. This responsibility
includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in
which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the financial statements, management designs and maintains the
necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets
are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Pauquachin First Nation Chief and Council is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting
responsibilities, and for approving the financial statements. The Chief and Council fulfils these responsibilities by reviewing the financial
information prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with management and external auditors. The Chief and Council is
also responsible for recommending the appointment of the First Nation's external auditors.

MNP LLP is appointed by the Chief and Council to audit the financial statements and report directly to them; their report follows. The
external auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically with, both the Chief and Council and management to discuss their
audit findings.

August 26, 2020

{{esl:Signer1:Signature:size(200,40)}}

Administrator







Pauquachin First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2020

2020 2019

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 232,934 1,206,613
Accounts receivable (Note 3) 316,748 386,641
Due from related parties (Note 4) 535,111 353,110
Investments (Note 5) 1,903,100 223,100
Restricted cash (Note 6) 150,577 150,427
Funds held in trust (Note 7) 94,223 90,827

Total of financial assets 3,232,693 2,410,718

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals 152,406 336,220
Deferred revenue (Note 8) 417,308 -
Long-term debt (Note 9) 1,812,996 1,801,676

Total of financial liabilities 2,382,710 2,137,896

Net financial assets 849,983 272,822

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets (Schedule 1) 8,810,602 9,069,651
Prepaid expenses 49,976 51,088

Total non-financial assets 8,860,578 9,120,739

Accumulated surplus (Note 12) 9,710,561 9,393,561

Approved on behalf of the Chief and Council

{{esl:Signer1:Signature:size(200,40)}}
Chief
Councillor

{{esl:Signer2:Signature:size(200,40)}}

Councillor

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Pauquachin First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Schedules 2020 2020 2019
Budget

(Note 15)

Revenue
Indigenous Services Canada (Note 10) 1,396,628 1,483,240 1,602,707
Province of BC 642,699 682,921 277,170
First Nations Health Authority 632,067 632,067 662,971
Trust income (Note 4) - 385,111 351,309
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 30,000 199,047 55,000
Rental income 149,384 160,730 132,061
Other revenue 5,930 98,932 107,592
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 58,208 58,813 208,132
Island Health - - 33,018
Interest income 36,000 51,285 20,263
Capacity funding - 90,210 21,636

2,950,916 3,842,356 3,471,859

Expenses

Administration and Governance 3 683,430 763,694 742,209
Health 4 842,000 699,674 672,576
Social Development 5 701,600 656,852 606,461
Public Works 6 242,520 366,863 468,693
Education 7 254,400 219,643 218,286
Employment Training 8 104,277 104,432 123,174
Band Housing 9 51,200 155,603 313,401
Social Housing 10 64,391 143,097 292,761
Treaty and Lands 11 - 69,503 154,071
Economic Development 12 18,720 84,285 83,817
Fisheries 13 56,600 125,494 49,115
Community Trust Funds 14 31,700 106,893 5,171
BC Gaming 15 - 16,567 -
Family Support Services 16 - 12,756 2,756

3,050,838 3,525,356 3,732,491

Annual surplus (deficit) before transfers (99,922) 317,000 (260,632)

Transfers between programs 800 - -

Annual surplus (deficit) (99,122) 317,000 (260,632)
Accumulated surplus, beginning of  year 9,393,561 9,393,561 9,654,193

Accumulated surplus, end of year (Note 12) 9,294,439 9,710,561 9,393,561

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Pauquachin First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2020 2019
Budget

(Note 15)

Annual surplus (deficit) (237,739) 317,000 (260,632)
Purchases of tangible capital assets - (43,394) (329,299)
Amortization of tangible capital assets - 302,444 285,812
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses - 1,111 (6,060)

Increase (decrease) in net financial assets (237,739) 577,161 (310,179)
Net financial assets, beginning of year 272,822 272,822 583,001

Net financial assets, end of year 35,083 849,983 272,822

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Pauquachin First Nation
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2019

Cash provided by (used for) the following activities
Operating activities

Annual surplus (deficit) 317,000 (260,632)
Non-cash items

Amortization 302,444 285,812
Bad debts 50,563 6,393

670,007 31,573
Changes in working capital accounts

Accounts receivable 19,461 193,242
Due from related parties (182,000) (351,309)
Marketable securities 142,000 -
Restricted cash (150) (104,090)
Funds held in trust (3,396) (1,949)
Accounts payable and accruals (183,814) 34,371
Prepaids 1,112 (6,060)
Deferred Revenue 417,308 -

880,528 (204,222)

Financing activities
Repayment of long-term debt (77,414) (113,461)
Advances of long-term debt 88,601 54,801
Purchase of investments (1,822,000) -

(1,810,813) (58,660)

Capital activities
Purchases of tangible capital assets (43,394) (329,299)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (973,679) (592,181)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,206,613 1,798,794

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 232,934 1,206,613

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

1. Operations

Pauquachin First Nation (the "First Nation") is located in the province of British Columbia, and provides various services to
its members. Pauquachin First Nation includes the First Nation's members, government and all related entities that are
accountable to the First Nation and are either owned or controlled by the First Nation.

2. Significant accounting policies

These financial statements are the representations of management, prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector
accounting standards and including the following significant accounting policies:

Reporting entity 

The financial statements consolidate the financial activities of all entities and departments comprising the First Nation
reporting entity. Trusts administered on behalf of third parties by Pauquachin First Nation are excluded from the First Nation
reporting entity.

The First Nation has consolidated the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the following entities and departments:

� Social Housing

� Bokecen Xaxe (Sacred) Society 

All inter-entity balances have been eliminated on consolidation; however, transactions between departments have not been
eliminated in order to present the results of operations for each specific department.

Nation business enterprises, owned or controlled by the Nation's Chief and Council but not dependent on the Nation for
their continuing operations, are included in the consolidated financial statements using the modified equity method. 

Under the modified equity method, the equity method of accounting is modified only to the extent that business entity
accounting principles are not adjusted to conform to those of the Nation. Thus, Nation's investment in these entities are
recorded at acquisition cost and is increased for the proportionate share of post acquisition earnings and decreased by post
acquisition losses and distributions received. Entities accounted for by the modified equity basis include:

� 1239774 BC Ltd.

Basis of presentation

Sources of revenue and expenses are recorded on the accrual basis of accounting. The accrual basis of accounting
recognizes revenue as it becomes available and measurable; expenses are recognized as they are incurred and
measurable as a result of the receipt of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

Asset classification

Assets are classified as either financial or non-financial. Financial assets are assets that could be used to discharge
existing liabilities or finance future operations. Non-financial assets are acquired, constructed or developed assets that do
not normally provide resources to discharge existing liabilities but are employed to deliver government services, may be
consumed in normal operations and are not for resale in the normal course of operations. Non-financial assets include
tangible capital assets and prepaid expenses.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include balances with banks. Cash subject to restrictions that prevent its use for current
purposes is included in restricted cash.

Funds held in Ottawa Trust Fund

Funds held in trust on behalf of First Nation members by the Government of Canada in the Ottawa Trust Fund are reported
on the statement of financial position with an offsetting amount in accumulated surplus. Trust moneys consist of:

� Capital trust moneys derived from non-renewable resource transactions on the sale of land or other First Nation tangible

capital assets; and

� Revenue trust moneys generated primarily through land leasing transactions or interest earned on deposits held in trust.
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page)

Tangible capital assets

Tangible capital assets are initially recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Contributed tangible assets are
recorded at their fair value at the date of contribution.

All intangible assets and items inherited by the right of the First Nation, such as reserved land, forests, water and mineral
resources, are not recognized in the First Nation's consolidated financial statements.

Amortization

Amortization for tangible capital assets is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets ithe
year of acquisition, when available for use. See below for amortization rates of specific asset categories. 

Rate

Buildings 11-60 years
Social housing 41-50 years
Band housing 42-44 years
Infrastructure 10-50 years
Equipment 2-30 years
Vehicles 5 years
Boat 5 years
Mobile homes 7-13 years

Long-lived assets

Long-lived assets consist of tangible capital assets with finite useful lives. Long-lived assets held for use are measured and
amortized as described in the applicable accounting policies.

The First Nation performs impairment testing on long-lived assets held for use whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset, or group of assets, may not be recoverable. The carrying
amount of a long-lived asset is not recoverable if the carrying amount exceeds the sum of the undiscounted future cash
flows from its use and disposal. Impairment is measured as the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its
fair value. Fair value is measured using quoted market prices. Any impairment is included in surplus for the year.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses
during the reporting period.

Accounts receivable are stated after evaluation as to their collectability and an appropriate allowance for doubtful accounts
is provided where considered necessary. Amortization is based on the estimated useful lives of tangible capital assets.

These estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in surplus in the
periods in which they become known. 

Net financial assets

The First Nation’s financial statements are presented so as to highlight net financial assets as the measurement of financial
position. The net financial assets of the First Nation is determined by its financial assets less its liabilities. Net financial
assets combined with non-financial assets comprise a second indicator of financial position, accumulated surplus.
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued from previous page)

Revenue recognition

Government Transfers

The First Nation recognizes a government transfer as revenue when the transfer is authorized and all eligibility criteria, if
any, have been met. A government transfer with stipulations giving rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability
is recognized as a liability. In such circumstances, the First Nation recognizes revenue as the liability is settled. Transfers of
non-depreciable assets are recognized in revenue when received or receivable.

First Nation Capital and Revenue Trust Funds

The First Nation recognizes revenue of the Capital and Revenue Trust Fund at the time funds are contributed from the
accounts held in Ottawa. Interest revenue is recognized when earned. 

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation ("CMHC")

CMHC revenue is recognized as it becomes receivable under the terms of the applicable funding agreements. Funding
received under funding arrangements that relate to a subsequent fiscal year are reflected as deferred revenue on the
consolidated statement of financial position in the year of receipt. 

Housing rental income

Rental revenue is recorded in the year it is earned. At the end of each year management evaluates whether rent revenue is
collectible and records a bad debt expense and allowance for doubtful accounts for those amounts designated as unlikely to
be collected. 

Own source and other revenue

Own source and other revenue is recognized when performance is completed, amounts are measurable and collection is
reasonably assured. 

Investment income

Investment income is recognized by the First Nation when investment income is earned. 

Segments

The First Nation conducts its business through a number of reportable segments as described in Note 10. These operating
segments are established by senior management to facilitate the achievement of the First Nation's long-term objectives, to
aid in resource allocation decisions, and to assess operational performance.

For each reported segment, revenue and expenses represent both amounts that are directly attributable to the segment and
amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis. 

The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the financial
statements.

Liability for contaminated site

A liability for remediation of a contaminated site is recognized at the best estimate of the amount required to remediate the
contaminated site when contamination exceeding an environmental standard exists, the First Nation is either directly
responsible or accepts responsibility, it is expected that future economic benefits will be given up, and a reasonable
estimate of the amount is determinable. The best estimate of the liability includes all costs directly attributable to
remediation activities and is reduced by expected net recoveries based on information available at March 31, 2020. 

At each financial reporting date, the First Nation reviews the carrying amount of the liability. Any revisions required to the
amount previously recognized is accounted for in the period revisions are made. The First Nation continues to recognize the
liability until it is settled or otherwise extinguished. Disbursements made to settle the liability are deducted from the reported
liability when they are made. As at March 31, 2020, no liability for contaminated site exists.
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

3. Accounts receivable

2020 2019

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 4,889 5,039
Fisheries and Oceans Canada - 25,000
Indigenous Services Canada 91,608 257,775
Tsartlip First Nation 151,360 -
Other 68,891 98,827

316,748 386,641

4. Due from related parties

2020 2019

Annual income due from Pauquachin Legacy Trust. The receivable bears no interest and
was received subsequent to the year-end. 385,111 351,309
1239774 B.C. Ltd. 150,000 -

Total 535,111 351,309

The First Nation is the sole beneficiary of Pauquachin Legacy Trust (the "Trust"), an independently administered trust
established by the First Nation pursuant to the settlement of a specific claim. The purpose of the Trust is to hold, protect,
and nurture the settlement and trust assets for the benefit of the First Nation. At year-end, the market value of investments
held in the Trust was $10,779,560 (2019 - $10,536,098).

The amounts due from 1239774 B.C. Ltd. are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

5. Investments

2020 2019

RBC investment savings account (mutual funds) 223,100 223,100
Guaranteed Investment Certificates - maturing April 2020, bearing interest at 2.05% 1,305,000 -
Guaranteed Investment Certificates - maturing July 2020, bearing interest at 1.95% 375,000 -

1,903,100 223,100
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

6. Restricted cash

2020 2019

Social housing replacement reserve 150,577 150,427

Under the terms of the agreement with CMHC, the replacement reserve account is to be credited in the amount of $12,833
(2019 - $13,750) annually. These funds, along with accumulated interest, must be held in a separate bank account and/or
invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or as may otherwise be
approved by CMHC from time to time. The funds in the account may only be used as approved by CMHC. 

At year-end, the Post 1996 replacement reserve was adequately funded (2019 - adequately funded).

Under the terms of the agreement with CMHC, excess revenues over expenditures for the Post 1996 phases may be
retained in the operating reserve. These funds, along with accumulated interest, must be held in a separate bank account
and/or invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or as may otherwise
be approved by CMHC from time to time. At year end, the operating reserve was underfunded by $168,445 (2019 -
underfunded by $153,745).

7. Funds held in trust  

Capital and revenue trust monies are transferred to the First Nation on the authorization of the Minister of Indigenous
Services Canada, with the consent of the First Nation's Council.

2020 2019

Capital Trust
Balance, beginning and end of year 436 436

Revenue Trust
Balance, beginning of year 90,391 88,442
Interest 2,494 1,037
British Columbia special distribution 902 912

Balance, end of year 93,787 90,391

94,223 90,827

Ottawa Trust Funds

The Ottawa Trust accounts arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in Section 62 of the
Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada and are subject
to audit by the Office of the Auditor General of Canada. The management of these funds is primarily governed by Sections
63 to 69 of the Indian Act.
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

8. Deferred revenue  

The following table represents changes in the deferred revenue balance for each major category of external restrictions:

Balance,
beginning of

year
Contributions

received
Recognized as

revenue
Balance, end

of year

Indigenous Services Canada - EMAP Funding - 136,087 - 136,087
Indigenous Services Canada - Capital Funding - 278,344 17,123 261,221
Coles Bay Shellfish Restoration Project - 20,000 - 20,000

- 434,431 17,123 417,308

9. Long-term debt  

2020 2019

All Nations Trust Company Loan, repayable in blended monthly instalments of $3,541
bearing interest at 1.05%, secured by by buildings with a net book value of $972,508
(2019 - $973,112), maturing August 1, 2041 and renewing on August 1, 2021. 814,560 848,303

All Nations Trust Company Loan, repayable in blended monthly instalments of $2,939
bearing interest at 2.06%, secured by by buildings with a net book value of $591,901
(2019 - $605,826), maturing November 1, 2037 and renewing on November 1, 2022. 522,251 546,509

Royal Bank of Canada loan, repayable in blended monthly instalments of $1,412 bearing
interest at 2.71%, secured by a general security agreement, maturing April 1, 2036. 220,290 231,065

Interest-free loan from Indigenous Services Canada's specific claims branch to facilitate
the negotiation of the First Nation's specific land claims. Payment of these amounts is
expected to be remitted after the settlement of the corresponding land claims. 255,895 167,294

Royal Bank of Canada loan, repaid during the year - 5,433

Royal Bank of Canada loan, repaid during the year - 2,493

All Nations Trust Company Loan, repaid during the year. - 579

1,812,996 1,801,676

Principal repayments on long-term debt in each of the next five years, assuming long-term debt subject to refinancing is
renewed, are estimated as follows:

Principal 
2021 69,979
2022 71,158
2023 72,361
2024 72,587
2025 74,837
Thereafter 1,452,074 

Total 1,812,996

Interest on long-term debt amounted to $25,832 (2019 – $29,480).
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

10. Indigenous Services Canada funding reconciliation

2020 2019

Revenue per confirmation 1,774,311 1,654,393
ISC amounts recovered in the year (29,850) (25,848)
ISC future recoveries - (25,838)
Capital funding deferred (261,221) -

1,483,240 1,602,707

11. Economic dependence     

Pauquachin First Nation receives substantially all of its revenue from Indigenous Services Canada ("ISC") as a result of
funding agreements entered into with the Government of Canada. These agreements are administered by ISC under the
terms and conditions of the Indian Act. The ability of the First Nation to continue operations is dependent upon the
Government of Canada's continued financial commitments as guaranteed by these agreements.

12. Accumulated surplus

Accumulated surplus consists of the following:
2020 2019

Equity in tangible capital assets 7,253,500 7,435,269
Equity in operating fund 2,118,919 1,624,853
Replacement and operating reserves 243,919 242,612
Equity in Ottawa Trust Fund 94,223 90,827

9,710,561 9,393,561

13. Budget information 

The disclosed budget information has been approved by the Chief and Council of the Pauquachin First Nation at the Chief
and Council meeting held on October 26, 2019.

Budget figures on the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus are presented using the same basis
of accounting as the actual results. A reconciliation of these amounts to the Chief and Council approved budget is as
follows:

Budgeted deficit approved by Chief and Council $(206,204)

Adjusted for:
Debt Repayment      79,200
Contingencies      14,682
Reserve fund allocation      13,200

Budgeted deficit approved by Chief and Council  $(99,122)
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

14. Segments

The First Nation receives revenue and incurs expenses from many different projects and sources. For management and
reporting purposes, the revenue, expenses and surplus or deficits are organized by the following segments:

Administration and Governance:
Includes general operations, support, and financial management of the First Nation.

Health:
Funding and expenses related to facilitating various health programs for members of the First Nation. 

Social Development:
Includes funding and expenses related to social assistance provided to members of the First Nation. 

Public Works:
Operations related to public infrastructure, such as water systems, roads and bridges, and community buildings.

Education:
Includes funding and expenses related to the education of members of the First Nation, including post secondary education
funding, workshops and seminars, and community events.

Employment Training:
Includes funding and expenses related to the employment  training of members of the First Nation.

Band Housing:
Includes revenue and expenses related to band owned housing of the members of the First Nation. 

Social Housing:
Includes revenue and expenses related to social housing of the members of the First Nation. 

Treaty and Lands:
Funding and expenses related to various specific land claims filed by the First Nation with Canada. 

Economic Development:
Includes revenue and expenditures related to the development of economic opportunities to members, as well as the
activities related to the growth of revenue producing projects with the First Nation. 

Fisheries:
Economic development operations related specifically to the development of the First Nation's fisheries department.  

Community Trust Funds
Includes revenues and expenses related to the Pauquachin Legacy Trust.

BC Gaming
Includes revenue and expenses related to BC gaming revenue. 

Family Support Services
Includes revenue and expenses related to Family Support Services. 

15. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year's presentation.
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Pauquachin First Nation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2020

16. Significant event     

In early 2020, there was a global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on businesses
through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business
operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 outbreak may
have on the Nation as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with
confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the
duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and
quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus.

13



P
a
u

q
u

a
c
h

in
 F

ir
s
t 

N
a

ti
o

n
S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 1
 -

 C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

te
d

 S
c

h
e

d
u

le
 o

f 
T

a
n

g
ib

le
 C

a
p

it
a

l 
A

s
s

e
ts

F
o

r 
th

e
 y

e
a

r 
e

n
d

e
d

M
a

rc
h

 3
1

, 
2

0
2

0

S
c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
B

u
il
d

in
g

s
S

o
c
ia

l
H

o
u

s
in

g
B

a
n

d
 H

o
u

s
in

g
In

fr
a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
E

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t
V

e
h

ic
le

s
S

u
b

to
ta

l

C
o

s
t

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
b

e
g

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

ye
a

r
2

,1
9

9
,5

9
1

2
,8

3
5

,9
7

6
2

,2
9

2
,3

9
4

2
,5

5
3

,8
7

2
1

5
9

,2
2

5
2

8
,4

9
6

1
0

,0
6

9
,5

5
4

A
c
q

u
is

it
io

n
 o

f 
ta

n
g

ib
le

 c
a

p
it
a

l 
a

s
s
e

ts
-

-
1

7
,1

2
3

-
2

1
,1

5
0

-
3

8
,2

7
3

T
ra

n
s
fe

r
-

(9
8

5
,0

8
7

)
9

8
5

,0
8

7
-

-
-

-

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
e

n
d

 o
f 

ye
a

r
2

,1
9

9
,5

9
1

1
,8

5
0

,8
8

9
3

,2
9

4
,6

0
4

2
,5

5
3

,8
7

2
1

8
0

,3
7

5
2

8
,4

9
6

1
0

,1
0

7
,8

2
7

A
c

c
u

m
u

la
te

d
 a

m
o

rt
iz

a
ti

o
n

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
b

e
g

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

ye
a

r
8

0
2

,6
8

6
3

9
7

,2
5

6
5

2
7

,6
1

6
5

3
6

,9
6

8
8

7
,7

6
6

1
7

,0
9

7
2

,3
6

9
,3

8
9

A
n

n
u

a
l 
 a

m
o

rt
iz

a
ti
o

n
8

3
,2

5
6

5
9

,6
4

3
5

2
,8

6
1

5
4

,1
0

8
1

1
,6

9
3

5
,6

9
9

2
6

7
,2

6
0

T
ra

n
s
fe

r
-

(2
5

6
,9

1
7

)
2

5
6

,9
1

7
-

-
-

-

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
e

n
d

 o
f 

ye
a

r
8

8
5

,9
4

2
1

9
9

,9
8

2
8

3
7

,3
9

4
5

9
1

,0
7

6
9

9
,4

5
9

2
2

,7
9

6
2

,6
3

6
,6

4
9

N
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
ta

n
g

ib
le

 c
a

p
it

a
l 

a
s

s
e

ts
1

,3
1

3
,6

4
9

1
,6

5
0

,9
0

7
2

,4
5

7
,2

1
0

1
,9

6
2

,7
9

6
8

0
,9

1
6

5
,7

0
0

7
,4

7
1

,1
7

8

2
0

1
9

 N
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
ta

n
g

ib
le

 c
a

p
it
a

l 
a

s
s
e

ts
1

,3
9

6
,9

0
5

2
,4

3
8

,7
2

0
1

,7
6

4
,7

7
8

2
,0

1
6

,9
0

4
7

1
,4

5
9

1
1

,3
9

9
7

,7
0

0
,1

6
5

1
4



P
a
u

q
u

a
c
h

in
 F

ir
s
t 

N
a

ti
o

n
S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 1
 -

 C
o

n
s

o
li

d
a

te
d

 S
c

h
e

d
u

le
 o

f 
T

a
n

g
ib

le
 C

a
p

it
a

l 
A

s
s

e
ts

F
o

r 
th

e
 y

e
a

r 
e

n
d

e
d

M
a

rc
h

 3
1

, 
2

0
2

0

S
u

b
to

ta
l

B
o

a
t

M
o

b
il
e
 H

o
m

e
s

S
a
c
re

d
 L

a
n

d
2
0
2
0

2
0
1
9

C
o

s
t

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
b

e
g

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

ye
a

r
1

0
,0

6
9

,5
5

4
1

4
4

,9
0

0
4

5
0

,0
0

0
1

,2
2

2
,0

0
0

1
1

,8
8

6
,4

5
4

1
1

,5
5

7
,1

5
5

A
c
q

u
is

it
io

n
 o

f 
ta

n
g

ib
le

 c
a

p
it
a

l 
a

s
s
e

ts
3

8
,2

7
3

5
,1

2
1

-
-

4
3

,3
9

4
3

2
9

,2
9

9

T
ra

n
s
fe

r
-

-
-

-
-

-

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
e

n
d

 o
f 

ye
a

r
1

0
,1

0
7

,8
2

7
1

5
0

,0
2

1
4

5
0

,0
0

0
1

,2
2

2
,0

0
0

1
1

,9
2

9
,8

4
8

1
1

,8
8

6
,4

5
4

A
c

c
u

m
u

la
te

d
 a

m
o

rt
iz

a
ti

o
n

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
b

e
g

in
n

in
g

 o
f 

ye
a

r
2

,3
6

9
,3

8
9

1
4

,4
9

1
4

3
2

,9
2

3
-

2
,8

1
6

,8
0

3
2

,5
3

0
,9

9
1

A
n

n
u

a
l 
 a

m
o

rt
iz

a
ti
o

n
2

6
7

,2
6

0
2

9
,4

9
2

5
,6

9
2

-
3

0
2

,4
4

4
2

8
5

,8
1

2

T
ra

n
s
fe

r
-

-
-

-
-

-

B
a

la
n

c
e

, 
e

n
d

 o
f 

ye
a

r
2

,6
3

6
,6

4
9

4
3

,9
8

3
4

3
8

,6
1

5
-

3
,1

1
9

,2
4

7
2

,8
1

6
,8

0
3

N
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
ta

n
g

ib
le

 c
a

p
it

a
l 

a
s

s
e

ts
7

,4
7

1
,1

7
8

1
0

6
,0

3
8

1
1

,3
8

5
1

,2
2

2
,0

0
0

8
,8

1
0

,6
0

2
9

,0
6

9
,6

5
1

2
0

1
9

 N
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 o

f 
ta

n
g

ib
le

 c
a

p
it
a

l 
a

s
s
e

ts
7

,7
0

0
,1

6
5

1
3

0
,4

0
9

1
7

,0
7

7
1

,2
2

2
,0

0
0

9
,0

6
9

,6
5

1

1
5


